
 
 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Llun, 23 Ionawr 2017 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 
 

Cyd-Pwyllgor Dethol 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 31ain Ionawr, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
BYDD CYFARFOD CYN I AELODAU'R PWYLLGOR 30 COFNODION CYN I'R 

CYCHWYN Y CYFARFOD 
 

Eitem 
ddim 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   Ethol Is-gadeirydd 

 
 

2.   Ethol Is Gadeirydd 

 
 

3.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

4.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

5.   Drafft Gynigion Cyllideb 2017/18 er ymgynghoriad. 

 
1 - 94 

6.   Drafft Gynigion Cyllideb Gyfalaf 2017/18 i 2020/21. 

 
95 - 122 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: R. Chapman 

D. Dovey 
A. Easson 
D. Edwards 
R. Edwards 
D. Evans 
P. Farley 
M Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
L. Guppy 
R. Harris 
B. Hayward 
M. Hickman 
D Hill 
S. Howarth 
D Hudson 
Dr S James (Church in Wales Representative) 
D. Jones 
P. Jones 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
K Plow (Association of School Governors) 
M. Powell 
C Robertshaw (Parent Governor Represenative) 
V. Smith 
A. Watts 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
S. White 
K. Williams 
A. Wintle 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfarfod, fel aelod o'r cyhoedd neu i 
gymryd rhan yn y cyfarfod, rydych yn caniatáu i gael eich ffilmio ac i ddefnydd posibl y 
delweddau a'r recordi
[...]
levance.  Work is on-going to 
maximize the use of private sector rented 
properties to accommodate homeless 
people but also young people currently in 
foster care but leaving home to attend 
University or due to their age, as well as 
young vulnerable mothers. 

 

Not applicable 
 

Work closely with appropriate 
landlords and with Social Services 
and relevant partner agencies. 

 

Corporate Parenting  As above 

 
Not applicable 

 
As above 

 

 
5. What evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 
 
Discussions with the team leaders across these service areas have been used to identify risks. 
 
Discussions with colleagues within the teams to suggest budget proposals and to help shape those ideas that have been put forward. 
 
Customer research regarding additional planning services to seek to identify potential demand. 
 
Discussions with Matthew Lewis (Countryside Manager) and Severn Estuary Partnership regarding that proposal. 
 
Independent challenge and scrutiny from PeopleToo. 

 

6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 
This section should give the key issues arising from the evaluation which will be included in the Committee report template. 

The main positive impact is being able to maintain customer service while achieving budget savings.  The main negative impact is the 

inevitable additional pressure that this places on colleagues. 

 

 

 

P
age 58



7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

Consider regional support to 

Severn Estuary Partnership 

By April 2017 SEWSPG  

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  31 March 2018 

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

0.1 Cabinet 16/12/2016 This will demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable 

development throughout the evolution of a proposal. 

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENXID 4D – OPERATIONS – FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION 

 

 
     
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation: 
Roger Hoggins 
 
 
Phone no:01633 644133 
E-mail: rogerhoggins@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal: 

Assessment of various proposals included within the 17/18 

revenue budget proposals included within appendix 3d: 

Operations proposals included in the report to Cabinet on the 16th 

December 2016 titled: DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 FOR 

CONSULTATION. 

This evaluation is referenced to the appendix 3d proposals. The 

proposals are defined as organisational efficiency, staffing, income 

or reduction. In some instances the proposals do not impact upon 

service delivery or upon staff  in which case no FGE is provided. 

Name of Service: Operations department: Highways, 

waste&street scene, Property and FM, passenger transport 

and fleet mgt. 

Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed: 

9th December 2016 

 

NB. Key strategies and documents that may help you identify your contribution to th
[...]
roved 

budget proposals 

Wherever possible for 

commencement in April 2017 

Various heads of service Ongoing implementation 

monitoring 

    

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  Budget approval in February 2017 and ongoing teherafter in line 

with budget monitoring protocols/frequencies. 

 

P
age 68



9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 Submitted as part of the Budget proposal report to 

Cabinet – 16th December 2016 

16th December 

2016 

To be completed . 

    

    

 

 

 P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4E – RESOURCES – FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION 

 

 

 
     
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation 
Peter Davies 
 
Phone no: 07768466632 
E-mail: peterdavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal: 

Assessment of various proposals included within the 17/18 revenue 

budget proposals included within appendix 3d: Resources proposals 

included in the report to Cabinet on the 16th December 2016 titled: 

DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 FOR CONSULTATION. 

This evaluation is referenced to the appendix 3d proposals. The 

proposals are categorized as organisational efficiencies, staffing savings 

and income generation.  There are no service reductions that directly 

impact on front line service provision. 

Na
[...]
is service in the future, however their independence will be enabled through the application 
of this policy. The proposal promotes increased independence for individuals, the use of their own or community resources. Individuals will be supported to maximize their 

independence and therefore releasing the potential for increased social inclusion. 

 

 

 

 

 

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.  

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

Present policy to relevant senior 

staff and members for approval 

Early 2017 Clare Morgan  

Engage and consult with 

individuals and their carers about 

changes in practice and policy at 

time of review/reassessment 

  at each review/reassessment Clare Morgan/Team managers/ 

assessors in teams 
 

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  June 2017 initially 

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

P
age 93



 

Version 

No.  

Decision making stage  Date considered  Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 Scrutiny 12.12.16 This will demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable 

development throughout the evolution of a proposal. 

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 94



 
 

AGENDA ITEM TBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To outline the proposed capital budget for 2017/18 and the indicative capital budgets for the three years 2018/19 to 2020/21. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That Select Committee scrutinizes the draft capital budget proposals for 2017/18 to 2020/21 released for consultation purposes as set 

out below and referred to in Appendix 2 
 

2.2 That Select Committee notes the following recommendations approved by Cabinet: 
  

2.3 That Cabinet confirms a capital strategy, which seeks to prioritise the Council’s Future Schools programme and other commitments 
whilst also continuing to finance a minimum core capital programme, recognizing the risks associated with this approach. 

 
 
2.4 That Cabinet reviews the priorities in the Capital programme in the light of the issues raised in 3.7 and other demands for capital 

resources  
 

2.5 That Cabinet reaffirms the principle that new schemes can only be added to the programme if the business case demonstrates that they 
are self financing or the scheme is deemed a higher priority than current schemes in the programme and therefore displaces it. 
 

2.6 That Cabinet agrees to maximize the use of capital receipts when received to fund the capital programme (therefore reducing the need 
to borrow) and/or set aside to repay debt as outlined in paragraph 3.10. 

 
 

SUBJECT:           DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 TO 2020/21 
     

MEETING:  Joint Select Committee 
DATE:  31st January 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Countywide 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 6



2.7 That Cabinet agrees to the sale of the assets in accordance with the Asset Management Plan and identified in the exempt background 
paper in order to support the capital programme, and that once agreed, no further options are considered for these assets. 

  
 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

Capital budget strategy 

3.1 The capital MTFP strategy put in place in the face of an ever reducing resource base from Welsh Government has been reviewed.  The 
strategy going forward has the following key components: 

 The core MTFP capital programme needs 
[...]
ide the programme as 
work progresses to identify the funding requirements.  These are: 

 Monmouth Pool – commitment to reprovide the pool in Monmouth as a consequence of the Future schools programme 

 Abergavenny Hub – commitment to reprovide the library with the One Stop Shop in Abergavenny to conclude the creation of a 
Hub in each of the towns  

 Disabled Facilities Grants – the demand for grants is currently outstripping the budget, work is being undertaken to assess the 
level of investment required to maximize the impact and benefit for recipients. 

 City Deal - 10 Authorities in the Cardiff City region are looking at a potential £1.2 billion City Deal. Agreement to commit to this 
programme is being sought across the region in January and so would impact on the capital MTFP. The potential impact on 
individual authority budgets is currently being modelled in advance of decisions on specific projects and profiles in order for 
authorities to start reflecting the commitment in their MTFPs. 

 J and E Block – the office rationalization programme is being considered to see if there is a solution that would enable the Magor 
and Usk sites to be consolidated, releasing funding to pay for the necessary investment to bring the blocks into use.  

3.5 A strategy that enables the core programme, Future schools and the above schemes to be accommodated is being developed. 
Notwithstanding this there will still remain a considerable number of pressures that sit outside of any potential to fund them within the 
Capital MTFP and this has significant risk associated with it.  Cabinet have previously accepted this risk.   

3.6 The current policy is that further new schemes can only be added to the programme if the business case demonstrates that they are 
self financing or the scheme is deemed a higher priority than current schemes in the programme and therefore displaces it. 

3.7 In summary the following other issues and pressures have been identified: 

 Long list of back log pressures – infrastructure, property, DDA work, Public rights of way, as outlined in Appendix 1.  None of 
these pressures are included in the current capital MTFP, but this carries with it a considerable risk.  
 

 Capital investment required to deliver revenue savings – this is principally in the area of office accommodation and looking at 
alternative delivery models for leisure and culture, and social care, property investment and possibly Additional Learning needs. 
The level of investment is currently being assessed however, in accordance with the principle already set above, if the schemes 

P
age 97



are not going to displace anything already in the programme then the cost of any additional borrowing will need to be netted off 
the saving to be made. 

 The IT reserve is depleted so funding for any major new IT investment is limited.  Any additional IT schemes will need to either 
be able to pay for themselves or displace other schemes in the programme. 

 Circuit of Wales – the Authority has undertaken due diligence work on a version of the proposal which concluded not to proceed, 
the current proposal is being considered by Welsh Government without recourse to Local Authority funding. 
. 

Available capital resources  

3.8 The capital strategy identified above establishes that the core programme will not increase so that available funding can be prioritised 
for the Future Schools Programme and other commitments provided. 

3.9 In light of the current pressures on the Authority’s medium-term revenue budget, and the principles on which any prudential borrowing 
must be taken of affordability, prudence and sustainability, the use of further prudential borrowing has to be carefully assessed.   

3.10 The table below illustrates the balance on the useable capital receipts reserve over the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 taking into account 
capital receipts forecasts provided by Estates and revised balances drawn to finance the existing programme.  The Council still needs 
to continue to make a concerted effort to maximize its capital receipts generation over the next few years.  Further opportunities to set 
aside capital receipts to repay debt have been modelled for 2016/17 and 2017/18, however this is dependent on significant asset sales 
taking place and the profile of expenditure in the relevant years.  Further detail is provided in Appendix 4.  

 
GENERAL RECEIPTS 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
      

Balance as at 31st March  11,226 608  0  5,156  4,861 

 

3.11 The above table illustrates that the capital receipts balance is set to reduce over the MTFP.  This is dependent on the capital receipts 
forecasts provided materializing, which in itself is a significant risk, then being used to fund the capital programme.  Experience 
suggests that there is often significant slippage in gaining receipts which may be due to factors outside the control of the Authority. The 
risk assessment on the receipts projected is contained in Appendix 5.  It is crucial that once assets are identified and approved for sale 
that this decision is acted upon.  Exploration of any alternative use of surplus assets needs to be undertaken before Council approves 
them for sale in order to assist in the capital planning process.  

3.12 Opportunities to generate further receipts and funding streams in line with the Asset Management Plan are continuously being sought, 
these are outlined below: 

P
age 98



 Review of accommodation/buildings in use by the council, with a view to further rationalization – some further rationalisation of 
office accommodation has been done, but there may be further potential leading to other buildings being released for sale and 
this is also key in identifying revenue savings 

 Identification of services that can be combined as part of the whole Place agenda and establishment of community Hubs, and 
therefore release buildings for sale 

 Review the existing County Farms strategy 

 Community Infrastructure Levy – this will become more relevant for the capital MTFP once implemented and can include funding 
for more general ‘place-making’ schemes that support the growth proposed in the LDP e.g. sustainable transport improvements, 
upgrade/provision of Broadband connectivity, town centre improvements, education, strategic sports/adult recreation facilities 
and green infrastructure. 

4. REASONS: 

4.1 To provide an opportunity for consultation on the capital budget proposals. 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 Resource implications are noted throughout the report both in terms of how the core programme is financially sustainable,  the key 
issues that require further quantification and  also the risks associated with not addressing the pressures outlined in Appendix 1. 

6. FUTURE GENERATIONS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

6.1 Capital budgets which impact on individuals with protected characteristics, most notably renovation grants and access for all budgets 
are being maintained at their current levels and further work is being progressed to assess how the demand for DFGs can be met. 

6.2 The equality impact of the mechanism to allocate maintenance budgets to individual schemes should be in place and being used to aid 
allocation of funding 

6.3 The actual impacts from this report's recommendations will be reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Capital Working Group. 
 
7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 
 

8. CONSULTEES: 
 

Senior Leadership Team 

P
age 99



All Cabinet Members 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Finance 
 

9. APPENDICES: 
 

Appendix 1 – Capital MTFP pressures  
Appendix 2 – Capital budget summary programme 2017 to 2021 

 Appendix 3 – Schools programme   
 Appendix 4 – Forecast capital receipts 2016 to 2020/21 
 Appendix 5 – Capital receipts risk factors 

Exempt Appendix 6 – Forecast receipts  
Appendix 7 – Future Generations Evaluation 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

[...]
n will remove / minimise the need for these measures. 

Without remedial work, the structure will continue to deteriorate. The current 40T 

maximum limit will have to be further reduced restricting access to the Lancayo area 

especially for heavy vehicles.  Options evaluated from repairing sufficientlly to maintain 

40t limit, to converting to footbridge and reprovisioning

1,800,000 to 

7,500,000.  Mid 

point 4,700,000

R Hoggins

Caldicot Castle remedial works  - longer term pressures given the condition of the 

curtain walls / towers etc.  The £2-3m estimate is a ball part figure ranging from just the 

backlog of maintenance to also including improvements to bring the visitor facilities up 

to modern standards. An RDP grant is paying for a  condition survey / outline 

conservation plan. The current condition of buildings constrains current operations and 

will impact on future management options including the assessment of viability of 

potential Cultural Services Trust.  Heritage Lottery Funding is possible (but very 

competitive) Substantial match funding would still be required.

3,000,000 I Saunders

Severn View Care Facility renewal - the starting point is that MCC is seeking the re-

provision of approximately 30 residential beds for older people living with dementia and 

a day service 6 days per week supporting 15 people per day.   The existing home was 

built  c1979 and although the layout is good, it has a number of significant weaknesses 

which we will seek to address through detailed work on design to meet identified needs 

in the area.  

? Julie Boothroyd

Band B Schools programme - dependent on WG funding streams ?

Page 102



Total Pressures 137,787,000

Capital investment for revenue savings

Leisure and cultural services - Currently the service is exploring future delivery options 

including trust status. Part of the work will involve conditions surveys which may lead to 

capital works being required to expedite handover of ass

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, R. Chapman, P. Clarke,  
D. Dovey, A. Easson, R. Edwards, P. Farley,), R. Harris, 
B. Hayward, , S. Howarth, P. Jones, S. Jones, P. Jordan, M. Powell, 
J. Prosser,  V. Smith, B. Strong and A. Wintle 
 
County Councillor: G, Burrows, E.J. Hacket Pain, P. Hobson, P. Fox, 
R, Greenland, P. Murphy 
 
M Fowler (Parent Governor Representative), D Hill 
 
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources 
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Will McLean Head of Democracy, Engagement and Improvement 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Claire Marchant Chief Officer Social Care, Health & Housing 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Edwards, D. Evans, M. Hickman, P. Watts, A. Webb and S. White 
 
 
1. Election of Chair  

 
We elected County Councillor P. Farley as Chair. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
We appointed County Councillor S. Jones as Vice-Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members agreed declarations would be declared under the appropriate item. 
 
4. Draft Budget Proposals 2017/18  

 
CONTEXT: 
 
We welcomed Cabinet Members who were in attendance to provide detailed draft proposals on 
the budget savings required to meet the gap between available resources and need to spend in 
2017/18, for consultation purposes. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Members were required to consider the 2017/18 budget within the context of the 4 year Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the emergence of priorities to guide forward activities through 
Future Monmouthshire. 
 
MEMBER SCRUTINY: 
 
Following an overview presented by the Leader and Cabinet Member for finance, Members 
were invited to comment.   
 
We were advised that the reports received today were the same as presented to recent 
individual Select meetings.  It was questioned if there were any amendments to be made 
following comments at the Select meetings.  We were advised that the draft proposals had gone 
out with a budget gap, and it had been made clear that additional work would be going on to 
close that gap, with a request that any alternative proposals be provided by today.  The Cabinet 
Member added there would be amendments at the Cabinet meeting to ensure a balanced 
budget.  It would be made clear what the amendments are in the final report. 
 
A Member questioned the robustness of the budget, and questioned the confidence of Cabinet 
Members that the budget was deliverable.  In response the Cabinet Member for Finance 
explained that with regard to pressures, the draft budget was the best guess based on the best 
information available at the time.  When officers built up mandates for the last budget they tried 
hard to ensure they were realistic and deliverable.  For various reasons some had turned out 
not to be and these had been accepted as a pressure this year and added back.  He added that 
the outturn reports provided to scrutiny throughout the year have demonstrated this. 
 
The Cabinet Member addressed a question relating the debt figure of £96m. He explained that 
there are many projects taking place, and debt would be drawn down when it was thought 
prudent to do so.  There is a possibility we would take more debt with regard to 21st Century 
Schools, dependent upon capital receipts.  Much of the debt was taken on a short term basis.  
Cabinet Members were comfortable with the level of debt.  The better settlement from Welsh 
Government was pleasing to note, but it was thought that the formula still did not recognise the 
needs of rurality 
 
Further clarity was requested with regards to the mandates for specific projects that had not 
been met, suggesting confidence was not enough.   The sum total of the mandates not met, and 
transferred to this budget, was requested. The Assistant Head of Finance explained that 
Appendix 1 of the report referred to pressures of circa £685,000 relating to earlier mandates not 
being achieved. 
 
The highest level of borrowing based on capital decisions is £130m, and was therefore currently 
borrowing less than we would normally need to, as a result of setting aside money, MRP 
calculation. 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance reminded Members that one of the important rules that Cabinet 
set itself was that for anything new to appear in the Capital Programme it either needs to pay for 
itself or it displaces something of higher priority to the Council. 
 
The Leader addressed a question regarding how serious should we be in taking the 
assumptions for full Council decision.  The Leader responded that the assumptions were a 
strong building block.  We need to take into consideration the opinion of public and community.  
Council will always reserve its right to make judgement on Council Tax nearer the time. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Reassurance was sought that there had been an adequate consultation process, and the 
Member questioned how we would effectively communicate the decisions made at full Council.  
In response we heard that in terms of consultation the budget had been released in the usual 
way and also via social media channels.  Meetings have been held where requested.  Feedback 
had shown that we had reached more people electronically than previously.  The Cabinet 
Member was satisfied that anyone who wanted to be engaged had received an opportunity.   
 
A Member questioned the rationale behind the lower figures for income generation, which would 
be addressed through the Alternative Delivery Model.  The Cabinet Member for Social Care and 
Health referred to statutory demands which curtail our ability to charge.  
 
A Member referred to appendix 3b and asked what effect the removal of funding on voluntary 
childcare organisations would have.  The Cabinet Member for Education reassured Members 
that this was carried out on a needs basis.  A sufficiency order, on a 3 year basis, looks at need 
within the County, for all aspects of general childcare.  The Action Plan sets out what we do to 
look at the needs of our children and childcare.  Therefore the funding was re-directed to where 
it was most needed. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the schools deficit, and increase in charges for waste 
disposal.  Cabinet Members expressed that schools were supported as best as possible.  The 
Leader had confidence in schools to meet the challenge and the restraints were recognised.  
 
A Member expressed that people paying for the services actually being used rather than across 
the board was a fairer method. 
 
The Head of Operations explained that a £30,000 charge back is due to an exemption to 
schools and voluntary organisations being withdrawn.  This brings the charges in line with those 
for other organisations.  Schools would have the opportunity to choose provider of the service.  
If the waste is not collected we do not carry costs.  The increase in garden bags is in line with 
statutory charges. 
 
A Member referred to the commitment of funding Monmouth Pool.  It was noted that the build 
would take eighteen months, and we were roughly on schedule.  In terms of costs it was untrue 
that Monmouth School were funding any of the costs.  We had now agreed to modernise the 
whole of the leisure centre in Monmouth also, which would help with the costs of delivering the 
pool. 
 
It was explained that school sixth form budget comes from Welsh Government and is dependent 
on numbers.  We recognised the importance to maintain a sixth form within schools in such a 
rural area. 
 
A Member referred to fees and charges, and expressed that businesses would suffer.  It was 
questioned if we could look at charges for waste to be looked at before the budget is set.  The 
Head of Operations explained that the figures referred to were not an increase but figures for a 
range of sizes 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
We resolved to agree the recommendations: 
 

 That Select committee scrutinises the draft budget savings proposals for 2017/18 
released for consultation purposes. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 

 That Select committee notes that the consultation period and opportunity to present 
alternative proposals that have been Equality Impact assessed ends on 31st January 
2017. 

 That Select committee notes that work is continuing on the areas required to balance the 
2017/18 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), through those opportunities 
identified in the emerging Future Monmouthshire programme. 

 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
The Chair provided an overall conclusion following Item 6 of the agenda. 
 

 
5. Capital Budget Proposals 2017/18 to 2020/21  

 
CONTEXT: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Capital Budget Proposals to outline the 
proposed capital budget for 2017/18 and the indicative capital budgets for the three years 
2018/19 to 2020/21. 
 
MEMBER SCRUTINY: 
 
County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct as a family member uses the services of Severn View Facility. 
 
A Member requested an update regarding the Severn View Care Facility renewal.  The Cabinet 
Member advised that it was early days and the most important thing is that quality of care 
already received by individuals at the facility would not be compromised. 
 
On the basis of the information supplied regarding capital receipts, a Member asked if Cabinet 
Members felt the projects could be taken forward with the small amount of money.  The Leader 
agreed that there would be pressures on capital and was confident in the capital programme to 
be realised.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Development referred to Highways, and generally the 
strategic roads were in good state and a lot of improvements had been made.  It was noted that 
infrastructure costs may need Welsh Government assistance. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Members agreed the recommendations in the report: 
 

 That Select Committee scrutinizes the draft capital budget proposals for 2017/18 to 
2020/21 released for consultation purposes as set out below and referred to in Appendix 
2 

 That Select Committee notes the following recommendations approved by Cabinet: 

 That Cabinet confirms a capital strategy, which seeks to prioritise the Council’s Future 
Schools programme and other commitments whilst also continuing to finance a minimum 
core capital programme, recognizing the risks associated with this approach. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 

 That Cabinet reviews the priorities in the Capital programme in the light of the issues 
raised in 3.7 and other demands for capital resources 

 That Cabinet reaffirms the principle that new schemes can only be added to the 
programme if the business case demonstrates that they are self-financing or the scheme 
is deemed a higher priority than current schemes in the programme and therefore 
displaces it. 

 That Cabinet agrees to maximize the use of capital receipts when received to fund the 
capital programme (therefore reducing the need to borrow) and/or set aside to repay 
debt as outlined in paragraph 3.10. 

 That Cabinet agrees to the sale of the assets in accordance with the Asset Management 
Plan and identified in the exempt background paper in order to support the capital 
programme, and that once agreed, no further options are considered for these assets. 

 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Members were happy with the process in general, with thorough debate having 
taken place at the individual selects. Members had hoped that some of the 
amendments may have been made following the round of selects in order to be 
discussed today and there were concerns from some Members that some of the 
proposals lack the detail necessary for them to form a view.  However, there is 
acknowledgement that the meeting presented an opportunity for the proposals to 
be aired and scrutinised, as opposed to be agreed, which is a matter for full 
Council.  The meeting has presented Members with the ability to discuss and 
challenge priorities across the range of services and Members are therefore 
satisfied that they have scrutinised the budget in so far as they can at this time.  
Members would encourage further reflection on this year’s process to inform that 
of the successor Council.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm  
 

 


